

No. 19-1364

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

**ANIMAL LEGAL DEFENSE FUND, IOWA CITIZENS FOR
COMMUNITY IMPROVEMENT, BAILING OUT BENJI,
PEOPLE FOR THE ETHICAL TREATMENT OF ANIMALS, INC.,
and CENTER FOR FOOD SAFETY**

Plaintiffs/Appellees,

v.

**KIMBERLEY K. REYNOLDS, in her official capacity as
Governor of Iowa, TOM MILLER, in his official capacity as
Attorney General of Iowa, and DREW B. SWANSON, in his
official capacity as Montgomery County, Iowa County Attorney,**

Defendants/Appellants.

Appeal from an Order by the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Iowa
Case No. 4:17-cv-00362-JEG-HCA

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* 23 MEDIA ORGANIZATIONS AND
ASSOCIATIONS REPRESENTING JOURNALISTS, WRITERS, AND
RESEARCHERS IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP
Lisa B. Zycherman
1919 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Suite 800
Washington, DC 20006
Telephone: (202) 973-4200
Facsimile: (202) 973-4499
lisazycherman@dwt.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESv
INTEREST OF *AMICI*1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1
ARGUMENT4
I. SECTION 717A.3A IMPOSES A CHILLING EFFECT ON
SOURCES AND THE REPORTER-SOURCE RELATIONSHIP4
II. THE SECTION 717A.3A CONSPIRACY PROVISION AMPLIFIES
THE CHILLING EFFECT BY CREATING POTENTIAL
CRIMINAL LIABILITY FOR JOURNALISTS WHO WORK WITH
SOURCES TO GATHER INFORMATION ON AGRICULTURAL
FACILITIES11
III. SECTION 717A.3A IS A CONTENT-BASED RESTRICTION
SUBJECT TO STRICT SCRUTINY13
IV. THE IOWA LEGISLATURE IMPERMISSIBLY ENACTED
SECTION 717A.3A TO STYMIE CONSTITUTIONALLY
PROTECTED NEWSGATHERING16
CONCLUSION19
APPENDIX
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Federal Cases

Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Herbert,
[263 F. Supp. 3d 1193](#) (D. Utah 2017).....14, 16, 17

Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Wasden,
[878 F.3d 1184](#) (9th Cir. 2018)13

Berger v. City of Seattle,
[569 F.3d 1029](#) (9th Cir. 2009) (*en banc*)18

Branzburg v. Hayes,
[408 U.S. 665](#) (1972).....15

Brown v. Entm’t Merchants Ass’n,
[564 U.S. 786](#) (2011).....14

Buckley v. Valeo,
[424 U.S. 1](#) (1976).....10

Garrison v. Louisiana,
[379 U.S. 64](#) (1964).....10

Hudgens v. NLRB,
[424 U.S. 507](#) (1976).....15

Lloyd Corp. v. Tanner,
[407 U.S. 551](#) (1972).....15

NAACP v. Button,
[371 U.S. 415](#) (1963).....16

National Meat Ass’n v. Harris,
[565 U.S. 452](#) (2012).....18

Reed v. Town of Gilbert,
-- U.S. --, [135 S. Ct. 2218](#) (2015)14

Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia,
[448 U.S. 555](#) (1980) (Brennan, J., concurring in the judgment)10, 11

<i>Smith v. Daily Mail Publ'g Co.</i> , 443 U.S. 97 (1979).....	17
<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557 (1969).....	4
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	17
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2003).....	14
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	3
<i>Valle Del Sol, Inc. v. Whiting</i> , 709 F.3d 808 (9th Cir. 2013)	17
<i>Wieman v. Updegraff</i> , 344 U.S. 183 (1952) (Frankfurter, J., concurring).....	13
<i>Ysursa v. Pocatello Educ. Ass'n</i> , 555 U.S. 353 (2009).....	14
State Cases	
<i>Iowa v. Lacey</i> , 465 N.W.2d 537 (Iowa 1991)	15
Federal Statutes	
Federal Meat Inspection Act.....	18
Meat Inspection Act of 1967.....	6, 9
Pure Food and Drug Act and Meat Inspection Act.....	6
Slaughter Act.....	8
State Statutes	
Iowa Code Ann. § 717A.3A	<i>passim</i>

Constitutional Provisions

First Amendment.....*passim*

Other Authorities

113 Cong. Rec. 21283-86 (daily ed. Aug. 3, 1967).....6

1996—Public Service, The Pulitzer Prizes,
<https://www.pulitzer.org/winners/news-observer-raleigh-nc>7

2010—Explanatory Reporting, The Pulitzer Prizes,
<https://www.pulitzer.org/prize-winners-by-year/2010>7

2017—Editorial Writing, The Pulitzer Prizes,
<https://www.pulitzer.org/winners/art-cullen>7

A Call for USDA Vigilance in Humane Treatment of Food Animals,
Atlantic (Aug. 31, 2012),
<https://www.theatlantic.com/health/archive/2012/08/a-call-for-usda-vigilance-in-humane-treatment-of-food-animals/261836/>.....9

Agriculture Industry Defends Itself Over Grisly Iowa Chick Video,
Associated Press (Sept. 5, 2009), available at
<https://latimesblogs.latimes.com/unleashed/2009/09/agriculture-industry-defends-itself-over-grisly-iowa-chick-video.html>12

Associated Press, *Vermont Slaughterhouse Closed Amid Animal Cruelty Allegations* (Nov. 3, 2009), available at
<https://latimesblogs.latimes.com/unleashed/2009/11/vermont-slaughter-house-closed-amid-animal-cruelty-allegations.html>8

Beth Winegarner, *5 tips for journalists who want to do a better job of cultivating sources*, Poynter (June 8, 2012),
<https://www.poynter.org/reporting-editing/2012/5-tips-for-journalists-who-want-to-do-a-better-job-of-cultivating-sources/>.....12

Continuing Problems in USDA’s Enforcement of the Humane Methods of Slaughter Act: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Domestic Policy of the H. Comm. on Oversight & Gov’t Reform, 111th Cong. (2010) (“House Oversight Hearing”), available at
<https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/CHRG-111hhr65127/pdf/CHRG-111hhr65127.pdf>8

James Diedrick, *The Jungle*, Encyclopedia of Chicago (Janice L. Reiff, Ann Durkin Keating, & James R. Grossman, eds. 2005), available at <http://www.encyclopedia.chicagohistory.org/pages/679.html>.....5

James O’Shea, *Raking the Muck*, Chi. Trib. (May 21, 2006).....5

Lewis Bollard, *Ag-Gag: The Unconstitutionality of Laws Restricting Undercover Investigations on Farms*, 42 *Envtl. L. Rep. News & Analysis* 10960, 10965 (2012).....16

Mark Bittman, *Banned From the Barn*, N.Y. Times, July 5, 2011, available at <https://opinionator.blogs.nytimes.com/2011/07/05/banned-from-the-barn/>7, 8

McDonald’s, Target drop egg supplier after animal cruelty report, CNN (Nov. 19, 2011), <https://www.cnn.com/2011/11/19/business/sparboe-farms-animal-cruelty/index.html>12

N.Y. Times Co., [376 U.S. at 272](#)11

New York Times6, 7

The News & Observer (Raleigh, NC)7

Wallace F. Janssen, *The Story of the Laws Behind the Labels*, FDA, available at <https://perma.cc/KL3D-AS3S> (originally published in FDA Consumer, June 1981)6
